
Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

          Philippines 4,091,312 149,142,225 3,370,240 90,404,774 21.4 65.0

0 Food and Live Animals 910,245 36,533,509 639,302 23,417,507 42 56

1 Beverages and Tobacco 104,939 7,841,941 75,793 4,412,703 38 78

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 301,309 3,669,846 306,520 2,963,985 -2 24

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 1,429,561 21,415,045 1,257,705 15,285,696 14 40

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 12,762 416,742 50,135 954,463 -75 -56

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. s. 118,460 9,539,972 95,847 5,592,522 24 71

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 458,997 14,340,981 585,155 10,867,187 -22 32

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 593,750 47,312,490 205,679 20,541,201 189 130

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 66,409 4,865,915 73,779 3,539,921 -10 37

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Classified Elsewhere in the PSCC 94,880 3,205,784 80,325 2,829,589 18 13

          W a t e r 4,081,381 148,542,759 3,359,641 89,816,795 21 65

0 Food and Live Animals 907,294 36,364,479 635,401 23,234,587 43 57

1 Beverages and Tobacco 104,908 7,839,937 75,752 4,408,918 38 78

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 301,216 3,667,271 306,395 2,961,214 -2 24

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 1,429,558 21,414,761 1,257,703 15,285,576 14 40

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 12,761 416,625 50,135 954,455 -75 -56

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. s. 117,124 9,465,336 94,240 5,498,687 24 72

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 458,615 14,313,940 584,750 10,840,283 -22 32

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 591,715 47,158,403 204,197 20,441,247 190 131

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 63,630 4,712,913 71,105 3,388,453 -11 39

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Classified Elsewhere in the PSCC 94,560 3,189,093 79,963 2,803,376 18 14

          A i r 9,931 599,468 10,600 587,977 -6 2

0 Food and Live Animals 2,951 169,030 3,901 182,920 -24 -8

1 Beverages and Tobacco 31 2,004 41 3,785 -24 -47

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 93 2,575 125 2,771 -26 -7

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 3 284 2 120 50 137

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 1 117 * 8 100 1,363

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. s. 1,336 74,636 1,607 93,835 -17 -20

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 382 27,041 405 26,904 -6 1

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 2,035 154,087 1,482 99,954 37 54

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 2,779 153,002 2,674 151,468 4 1

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Classified Elsewhere in the PSCC 320 16,691 362 26,213 -12 -36

Note:  * --  Quantity less than 0.5 tons

           No Rail Transaction in First Quarter 2015 and 2016
          
Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division

(QUANTITY in tons, VALUE in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)
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TABLE 1  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Mode of Transport and Commodity Section:  3
rd

 Quarter 2016 and 2015



Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value

(3) (4) (1) (2) (5) (6)

    Philippines 4,091,312            149,142,225        3,370,240            90,404,774          21.4 65.0

NCR 397,876               33,848,418          140,765               10,540,311          182.7 221.1

CAR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                           -                           -                           5                          -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon 1,317,510            13,070,747          1,187,921            11,506,294          10.9 13.6

IVa - CALABARZON 72,388                 210,895               48,328                 232,537               49.8 -9.3

IVb - MIMAROPA 51,446                 2,419,124            40,608                 445,573               26.7 442.9

V - Bicol Region 95,355                 1,954,445            68,262                 1,014,733            39.7 92.6

VI - Western Visayas 524,220               31,702,573          369,096               17,939,966          42.0 76.7

VII - Central Visayas 110,947               8,412,651            553,237               22,859,359          -79.9 -63.2

VIII - Eastern Visayas 223,503               17,953,928          70,882                 650,972               215.3 2658.0

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 27,032                 2,026,674            37,020                 2,071,984            -27.0 -2.2

X - Northern Mindanao 572,443               18,191,535          648,562               14,915,003          -11.7 22.0

XI - Davao Region 413,074               7,003,397            -                           -                           -                           -                           

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 87,674                 2,992,545            -                           -                           -                           -                           

XIII - Caraga 177,586               8,381,816            193,230               7,844,501            -8.1 6.8

ARMM 20,260                 973,478               12,327                 383,535               64.4 153.8

    W a t e r 4,081,382            148,542,758        3,359,641            89,816,795          21.5 65.4

NCR 390,634               33,401,744          133,645               10,118,271          192.3 230.1

CAR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon 1,317,510            13,070,747          1,187,921            11,506,294          10.9 13.6

IVa - CALABARZON 72,388                 210,895               48,328                 232,537               49.8 -9.3

IVb - MIMAROPA 51,380                 2,418,451            39,464                 438,558               30.2 451.5

V - Bicol Region 95,310                 1,951,695            68,151                 1,009,882            39.9 93.3

VI - Western Visayas 523,272               31,584,407          367,968               17,816,460          42.2 77.3

VII - Central Visayas 110,292               8,392,565            552,819               22,840,086          -80.0 -63.3

VIII - Eastern Visayas 223,435               17,953,309          70,842                 648,239               215.4 2669.6

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 26,599                 2,020,637            36,841                 2,067,499            -27.8 -2.3

X - Northern Mindanao 572,363               18,190,619          648,263               14,911,905          -11.7 22.0

XI - Davao Region 413,074               7,003,397            -                           -                           -                           -                           

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 87,279                 2,988,999            -                           -                           -                           -                           

XIII - Caraga 177,586               8,381,816            193,072               7,843,529            -8.0 6.9

ARMM 20,260                 973,478               12,327                 383,535               64.4 153.8

    A i r 9,931                   599,468               10,600                 587,977               -6.3 2.0

NCR 7,242                      446,674                  7,120                   422,040               1.7 5.8

CAR -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                           -                           -                           5                          -                           -                           

III - Central Luzon -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

IVa - CALABARZON -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

IVb - MIMAROPA 66                        673                      1,144                   7,015                   -94.2 -90.4

V - Bicol Region 45                        2,750                   111                      4,851                   -59.5 -43.3

VI - Western Visayas 948                      118,166               1,128                   123,506               -16.0 -4.3

VII - Central Visayas 655                      20,086                 418                      19,273                 56.7 4.2

VIII - Eastern Visayas 68                            619                          40                        2,733                   70.0 -77.4

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 433                          6,037                      179                      4,485                   141.9 34.6

X - Northern Mindanao 80                        916                      299                      3,098                   -73.2 -70.4

XI - Davao Region -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 395                      3,546                   -                           -                           -                           -                           

XIII - Caraga -                           -                           158                      972                      -100.0 -100.0

ARMM -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Note:  No Rail Transaction in Third Quarter 2015 and 2016

           Dash (-) means no transaction          

Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division
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TABLE 2  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Region and by Mode of Transport:  3
rd

 Quarter 2015 and 2016

(QUANTITY in tons, VALUE in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.) 



Outflow Inflow Balance Outflow Inflow Balance Outflow Inflow Balance

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

    Philippines 149,142,225 149,142,225 0                   90,404,774   90,404,774   0 65.0 65.0 0

NCR 33,848,418   24,638,618   9,209,800     10,540,311   14,231,241   (3,690,930)     221.1 73.1 -349.5

CAR -                     -                     -                    -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                     1,274,564     (1,274,564)    -                    1,338,611     (1,338,611)     -                  -4.8 -4.8

II - Cagayan Valley -                     183,183         (183,183)       5                    87,172          (87,167)          -100.0 110.1 110.2

III - Central Luzon 13,070,747   467,787         12,602,960   11,506,294   351,086        11,155,208    13.6 33.2 13.0

IVa - CALABARZON 210,895         6,225,340     (6,014,445)    232,537        4,528,207     (4,295,670)     -9.3 37.5 40.0

IVb - MIMAROPA 2,419,124     4,533,812     (2,114,688)    445,573        2,613,854     (2,168,281)     442.9 73.5 -2.5

V - Bicol Region 1,954,445     1,501,917     452,528        1,014,733     1,544,570     (529,837)        92.6 -2.8 -185.4

VI - Western Visayas 31,702,573   29,707,496   1,995,077     17,939,966   15,895,002   2,044,964      76.7 86.9 -2.4

VII - Central Visayas 8,412,651     27,907,131   (19,494,480)  22,859,359   17,680,231   5,179,128      -63.2 57.8 -476.4

VIII - Eastern Visayas 17,953,928   7,281,620     10,672,308   650,972        9,926,240     (9,275,268)     2,658.0 -26.6 -215.1

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 2,026,674     6,429,741     (4,403,067)    2,071,984     4,006,747     (1,934,763)     -2.2 60.5 127.6

X - Northern Mindanao 18,191,535   12,941,836   5,249,699     14,915,003   10,851,548   4,063,455      22.0 19.3 29.2

XI - Davao Region 7,003,397     2,327,774     4,675,623     -                    1,792,289     (1,792,289)     -                  29.9 -360.9

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,992,545     1,195,322     1,797,223     -                    543,524        (543,524)        -                  119.9 -430.7

XIII - Caraga 8,381,816     21,404,394   (13,022,578)  7,844,501     4,103,274     3,741,227      6.8 421.6 -448.1

ARMM 973,478         1,121,694     (148,216)       383,535        911,180        (527,645)        153.8 23.1 -71.9

    W a t e r 148,542,758 148,542,758 0 89,816,795   89,816,795   0 65.4 65.4 0

NCR 33,401,744   24,500,516   8,901,228     10,118,271   14,079,640   (3,961,369)     230.1 74.0 -324.7

CAR -                     -                     -                    -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                     1,270,181     (1,270,181)    -                    1,335,819     (1,335,819)     -                  -4.9 -4.9

II - Cagayan Valley -                     183,176         (183,176)       -                    87,067          (87,067)          -                  110.4 110.4

III - Central Luzon 13,070,747   467,787         12,602,960   11,506,294   351,086        11,155,208    13.6 33.2 13.0

IVa - CALABARZON 210,895         6,225,340     (6,014,445)    232,537        4,528,207     (4,295,670)     -9.3 37.5 40.0

IVb - MIMAROPA 2,418,451     4,533,481     (2,115,030)    438,558        2,613,362     (2,174,804)     451.5 73.5 -2.7

V - Bicol Region 1,951,695     1,500,904     450,791        1,009,882     1,543,950     (534,068)        93.3 -2.8 -184.4

VI - Western Visayas 31,584,407   29,594,431   1,989,976     17,816,460   15,796,596   2,019,864      77.3 87.3 -1.5

VII - Central Visayas 8,392,565     27,748,798   (19,356,233)  22,840,086   17,505,809   5,334,277      -63.3 58.5 -462.9

VIII - Eastern Visayas 17,953,309   7,278,930     10,674,379   648,239        9,923,676     (9,275,437)     2,669.6 -26.7 -215.1

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 2,020,637     6,429,479     (4,408,842)    2,067,499     4,004,767     (1,937,268)     -2.3 60.5 127.6

X - Northern Mindanao 18,190,619   12,938,696   5,251,923     14,911,905   10,848,419   4,063,486      22.0 19.3 29.2

XI - Davao Region 7,003,397     2,221,753     4,781,644     -                    1,700,871     (1,700,871)     -                  30.6 -381.1

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,988,999     1,125,664     1,863,335     -                    485,488        (485,488)        -                  131.9 -483.8

XIII - Caraga 8,381,816     21,402,015   (13,020,199)  7,843,529     4,100,964     3,742,565      6.9 421.9 -447.9

ARMM 973,478         1,121,609     (148,131)       383,535        911,075        (527,540)        153.8 23.1 -71.9

    A i r 599,468         599,468         -                    587,977        587,977        -                     2.0 2.0 0

NCR 446,674         138,102 308,572        422,040        151,601        270,439         5.8 -8.9 14.1

CAR -                     0 -                    -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  

I - Ilocos Region -                     4,383 (4,383)           -                    2,792            (2,792)            -                  57.0 57.0

II - Cagayan Valley -                     7 (7)                  5                    105               (100)               -100.0 -93.3 -93.0

III - Central Luzon -                     0 -                    -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  

IVa - CALABARZON -                     0 -                    -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  

IVb - MIMAROPA 673                331 342               7,015            492               6,523             -90.4 -32.7 -94.8

V - Bicol Region 2,750             1,013 1,737            4,851            620               4,231             -43.3 63.4 -58.9

VI - Western Visayas 118,166         113,065 5,101            123,506        98,406          25,100           -4.3 14.9 -79.7

VII - Central Visayas 20,086           158,333 (138,247)       19,273          174,422        (155,149)        4.2 -9.2 -10.9

VIII - Eastern Visayas 619                 2,690 (2,071)           2,733            2,564            169                -77.4 4.9 -1,325.4

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 6,037             262 5,775            4,485            1,980            2,505             34.6 -86.8 130.5

X - Northern Mindanao 916                3,140 (2,224)           3,098            3,129            (31)                 -70.4 0.4 7,074.2

XI - Davao Region -                     106,021 (106,021)       -                    91,418          (91,418)          -                  16.0 16.0

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 3,546             69,658 (66,112)         -                    58,036          (58,036)          -                  20.0 13.9

XIII - Caraga -                     2,379 (2,379)           972               2,310            (1,338)            -100.0 3.0 77.8

ARMM -                     85 (85)                -                    105               (105)               -                  -19.0 -19.0

Note:  No Rail Transaction in Third Quarter 2015 and 2016

         Dash (-) means no transaction          

Source:  Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA), Trade Statistics Division

(VALUE in thousand pesos. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)
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TABLE 3  Total Value of Domestic Trade Balances in the Philippines by Mode of Transport and Region:  3
rd

 Quarter 2015 and 2016

Mode of Transport and Region
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